



No. 09-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS A. PAULSEN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CNF INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GARY S. TELL
(Counsel of Record)
JONATHAN D. HACKER
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Respondents Stephen D. Richards, James
R. Tener, Robert E. Wrightson, and The Administra-
tive Committee of the Consolidated Freightways Cor-
poration Pension Plan*

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. NO CLARIFICATION OF THE COURT'S STANDING PRECEDENT IS NECESSARY.....	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECI- SION IS CORRECT	17
III. THE DECISION IN <i>WILMINGTON</i> <i>SHIPPING</i> PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR REVIEW	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	20
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	19
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	15, 17
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1147 (2008).....	20
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	26
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	15
<i>Kinek v. Paramount Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	10
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	27
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	4, 19, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Beadle,</i> 685 F. Supp. 628 (E.D. Mich. 1988).....	22
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Beverley,</i> 404 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	3, 19, 27
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Mize Co., Inc.,</i> 987 F.2d 1059 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 717 (1984).....	3
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. Solmsen,</i> 743 F. Supp. 125 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	23
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,</i> 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	13, 14
<i>Storey v. United States,</i> 370 F.2d 255 (9th Cir. 1966).....	29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,</i> 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	17
<i>Watt v. Alaska,</i> 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	18
<i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New England Life Insurance Co.,</i> 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

ERISA § 208, 29 U.S.C. § 1058 8

ERISA § 502(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)..... 8

ERISA § 4001(a)(8), 29 U.S.C.
§ 1301(a)(8)..... 3

ERISA § 4003(f), 29 U.S.C. § 1303(f) 26

ERISA § 4005(b)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C.
§ 1305(b)(1)(C) 23

ERISA § 4022, 29 U.S.C. § 1322 3

ERISA § 4041(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1341(c) 8

ERISA § 4042(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1342(a)..... 4, 11, 24

ERISA § 4042(d)(1)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C.
§ 1342(d)(1)(A)(ii) 18

ERISA § 4042(d)(3), 29 U.S.C.
§ 1342(d)(3) 23, 24

ERISA § 4044, 29 U.S.C. § 1344 11

ERISA § 4044(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1344(a)..... 3, 4, 5

ERISA § 4044(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1344(c) *passim*

ADMINSTRATIVE MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. § 4003.31..... 26

29 C.F.R. § 4044.1(b) 4

29 C.F.R. § 4044.2(b) 4, 5

29 C.F.R. § 4044.3(b) 5, 18

29 C.F.R. § 4044.41(b) 4, 5, 18

29 C.F.R. § 4044.52..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
PBGC Opinion Letter 75-30 (Nov. 13, 1975)	21, 22
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Annual Management Report (2009)</i>	19
SUPREME COURT RULE	
S. Ct. R. 10	17
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Eugene Gressman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007).....	18, 26, 27
